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_ ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

StID 911 - 9315 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
(2-10K gallon tanks removed on March 15, 1993)

September 13, 1999

Mr. Rob Aldenhuysen
RMC Lonestar

P.O.Box 5252 -
Pleasanton, CA 945686

Dear Mr. Aldenhuysen:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location, Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e} of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mos 22T —

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Ariu Levi, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headles, RWQCBE
Dave Deaner, SWRCR
Leroy Griffin, OFD
files-ec (quikrete-10)
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« ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 34502-6577
e (510) 567-6700
StiD 911 ’ (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 13, 1999

Mr. Rob Aldenhuysen
RMC Lonestar

P.0O.Box 6252
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 9315 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Aldenhuysen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank {UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* up to 760ppm TPH as diesel (TPHd) exists in soil beneath the site;
up to 560ppm TPHd and 14ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the site; and,
* asite safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination,

If you have any questions, please contact me at {610) 5667-6762,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary
¢: Joan Curtis, City of Qakland, CEDA, 250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA

94612
files {quikeete-11)
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY o o
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program T S:E
= )
E("l (8]
L. AGENCY INFORMAT)ON Date: July 28, 1998 = @ =
) — [
}_.
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy /&%ﬂ: =
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: {510) 567-6700 < m 8
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec. CZC E \2:
(::) m—
Il. CASE INFORMATION e =z
<T )
3 (]
Site facility name: Quikrete ;
Site facility address: 9315 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 911
URF filing date: 2/6/89 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
RMC Lonestar P.O. Box 5252 (510) 426-8787
Attn. Bradd Statley Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
0: _gal.: or removed?:
1 10,000 Gasoline Removed 3/15/93
2 10,000 Diesel “ "
lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: Leaking product piping
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: 4/28/98
Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 4 monitoring wells, 2 extraction wells
Proper screened interval? Yes, 6 to 15 bgs
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 9.02° Lowest depth: 10.88' in LF-4
Flow direction: SW
Most sensitive current use: Industrial
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None
Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County Oakland Fire Dept

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and 1605 MLK Jr Dr
Alameda, CA 94502 Oakland, CA 94612



Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action {Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 2 USTs Disposed by H & H, San Francisco 3/15/93
Soil 240 cy was bioremediated and reused to backfill the tank pit .
50 ¢y Disposed at Keller Canyon L.F. in Martinez
Groundwater 11,551 gallons recycled at Gibson Pilot in Redwood City April 1994
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

: Before! After? Before® After* After®
TPH (Gas) 370 36 ND ND 24,000
TPH (Diesel) 1,000 760 FP 180 560,000
TPH {Motor Qil} 2,400 ND
Benzene 049 ND . ND ND 14
Toluene 2.0 ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 2.0 ND ND ND ND
Xylenes 10 .056 ND ND ND
Other: PCB (Aroclor 1254) ND ND

PNAs see Note B
NOTE: 1 soil sample collected from soil borings before USTs were removed, 2/8%9 or 2/91
2 soil sampled collected from soil borings in 7/95
3 Free Product (FP) was either weathered #2 diesel fuel or a transformer oil. Free product contained 59
ppm PCB {Arocior 1254}
4 most recent samnpling event, 3/96
b groundwater sample collected from boring AW-5, advanced in 7/95. Up to 120ppb anthracene and

75ppb fluorene was identified in groundwater.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned; Yes

Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 5

List enforcement actions taken: CAO or 13267 issued, 12/92

List enforcement actions rescinded:




V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Ewva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: W 'Date: zlg' q o]
Reviewed hy 3

Name: Madhulla Logan Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: M J;\%M/ Date: g’ ~{~9 8
Name: Thomas Peacock | Title: Supervisor

Signature: m’w,w Date: (}*L’{ *"Q? 7
VL. RWOQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: 'L[g/q 4 RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: MEG

Signature: W /\[Q—éﬂwb Date: '2/, 1 1qq

VIl. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site is currently leased to Quikrete of Northern California. Quikrete operates a materials bagging
operation which consists of bulk sand, cement, and aggregate storage, bagging operation, materials
handling, storage and loading areas, and a vehicle maintenance and repair shop.

In 1988 the two USTs at the site were tested for leaks. The tanks passed, but soil contamination was
noted beneath the tank feeder lines. The feeder lines were repaired. In August 1989 eight shallow soil
borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were drilled to groundwater. Soil and groundwater samples were collected
from each boring. Elevated TPHg and TPHd concentrations were identified in soil and groundwater. (See
Figs 1 and 2, and Tables 1 and 2)

In February 1991 further subsurface investigations were performed to delineate the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. Five soil boring (SB-1 through SB-5) and four groundwater monitoring wells
(LF-1 through LF-4) were drilled to depths ranging from 15’ to 17 bgs. Only soil from the capiltary fringe
{"10’ bgs) contained petrocleum hydrocarbons. And well LF-1 contained free product, which was
characterized to be either #2 diesel fuel or transformer oil. The free product also contained 59 ppm PCB
{Aroclor 1254). (See Fig 3, Tables 3 and 4)



In March 1993 the two USTs {1-10K gallon gasoline and 1-10K gallon diesel tanks) were removed. Soil
samples collected from the tank excavation contained up to 340 ppm TPHd. Water in the pit at ~12’
bgs contained floating product. Grab water samples from the pit contained up to 4,500 ppm TPHd.
TPHg and BTEX were not found in the soil and water samples {(see Fig 4, Tables 5 and 6).
Approximately 240 cubic yards of soil was removed from the pit. The soil was bioremediated and
subsequently reused to bﬂpkfill the excavatian.

In April 1994 overexcavation of the perimeter walls was performed, beginning at the northwest end of
the excavation. Soil from 9" to 11’bgs (capillary fringe) was stained and emitted a strong hydrocarbon
odor. Floating product was observed to seep from the newly excavated northwest wall. Because the
soil at 9” bgs was extremely wet, this made removal and stockpiling of this material unmanageable, RMC
Lonestar elected to abandon the plan to overexcavate contaminated soil. Instead, groundwater pump and
treat was initiated. Approximately 11,551 gallons of groundwater was removed from the pit and
recycled at Gibson Pilot in Redwood City. Groundwater monitoring well LF-1, which was damaged during
the tank removal processes, was completely removed at this time. In May 1994 the excavation was
backfilled. At this time, two 3-inch diameter groundwater recovery wells (EW-1 and EW-2) were
constructed within the newly excavated southeast end of the excavation.

In July 1995 a total of 10 boreholes (AW-1 through AW-10) were advanced, using the direct push
geoprobe tool, in the area of the former USTs and adjacent to the previous soil boreholes advanced in
1991. The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate the effectiveness of natural bicattenuation at
the site. Soil samples were collected at depths ranging from 5’ to 10’ bgs. One grab groundwater
sample was collected from borehole AW-5, which exhibited a strong hydrocarbon odor. Soil analytical
results from this investigation were compared to those obtained in 1991. Greater than 80% of the 1995
soil samples had hydrocarbon concentrations significantly less than the corresponding 1991 soil data.
This indicates natural bioattenuation is occurring at the site. (See Fig 5, Table 7)

The grab groundwater sample from borehole AW-5 contained 24,000 ppb TPHg, 560,000 ppb TPHd, 14
ppb benzene, 120 ppb antracene, and 75 ppb fluorene. Toluene, ethyl-benzene, xylenes, and other PNAs
were not detected above the detection limits (see Table 8). Because chemicals of concern, such as
benzene, benzo-a-pyrene were absent, it appears residual groundwater contamination should not pose a
risk to human health under current use scenario, which includes groundwater volatilization of chemicals
to outdoor air exposure pathways. Groundwater at the site is not a source of drinking water. However,
If land use changes, earth moving/trenching activities, or construction in the area of residual
contamination is proposed, a site specific health and safety plan to protect construction workers will be
required. Risk from volatilization of chemicals to indoor air may also need to be evaluated.

The groundwater monitoring wells have been sampled for at least six quarters, Petroleum hydrocarbons
in the form of diesel and motor oil have been detected in very low concentrations. Monitoring well LF-1,
which was destroyed in May 1994, contained free product. However, much of the diesel may have been
removed when over 11,000 gallons of groundwater was pumped from the tank pit. Diesel has not been
routinely detected in downgradient wells LF-3 and LF-4, Continued monitoring is not warranted. {See
Fig 6, Table 9)



A Risk Management Plan (RMP), prepared by All West Environmental, dated July 14, 1998, was prepared
for the site to address potential risk to human health in the event of earth moving activities at the former
UST location, The RMP is acceptable to this Agency, and a copy will be maintained at the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) office as well as at the subject site. Notification will also
be given to ACEHS and other relevant governmental agencies of any proposed change in site use, and if
necessary, revise the RM}%

In summary, case closure is recommended because;

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

0000
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SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS DATA
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)

TABLE

1

ARD BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYL BENZENE (BTXE)

fall concentrations expressed in parts per million (ppm)]

sample Sample sample Lab TPH TPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl Total

Ho. Depth (ft) bate Gasoline Diesel Benzene  Xylene
58-1-35 3.5 8/2/89 B&C <5.0 <10 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
sg-1-85 3.5 872/89 B&C 120 470 <0,7 <0.7 <0.7 0.7
$8-2-35 3.5 8/2/89 B&C 43 160 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
$8-2-75 7.5 8/2/89 B&C 52 690 <0,3 <0.3 <0.3 <G.3
$8-3-35 3.5 8/2/89  me 24 1000 <0.2 0.2 <0.2 0.3
sg-3-8 8.0 872789 B&C 200 530 <1.0 2.0 2.0 10
$B-4-3 3.0 872789 B&C 27 <10 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.1
SB-4-85 8.5 872/89 B&C 484 5140 <1.0 <1.9 <1.0 <t.0
58-5-35 3.5 8/2/89 B&C <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
$8-5-8 8.0 8/2/89 B&C &8 200 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
$B-6-35 3.5 873789 B&C <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
$8-6-8 8.0 8/3/89 BRC 180 410 <1.0 <1.0 0.10 0.20
$B-7-35 3.5 8/3/89 B&C <5.0 <10 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
$8-7-9 9.0 8/3/89 88C 370 110 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 1.5
SB-8-3 3.0 8/3/89 B&C <5.0 <10 0,1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
$B8-8-8 8.0 8/3/789 B&C 16 14 <0.10 <0.10 <(.10 «<0.10
NOTES: B&C - Brown and Caldwell Analytical Lsboratories.

EPA Analysis Methods 8015 and 8020 were used to detect TPH and BTXE, respectly,
N
1836\ 18365LQ.WKS Page 1 11-0ct-89



TABLE 2

GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYOROCARBONS (TPH) AKD
BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYL BENZENE {BTXE)
MYIALL Corcentrations Expressed in Parts Per Million {ppm)]

Sample Sample Lab TPH TPH Benzene  Toluene  Ethyt Total
No. Date Gasol ine Diesel Benzene Xylene
SB-1 82789 B&C 0.25 1 <0,00% 0.001 0.002 0.009
s8-2  B8/2/89 B&C 1.2 330 0.007 0.006 0.007 0.022
$8-3  8/2/89 B&C 1.5 <1.0 <0.004 0.010 0.010 0.033
S8-4  8/2/89  B&C 2.2 12 0.0006  0.0009  0.0027  0.0055
$8-5  8/2/89 B&C 4.1 130 <0.003 0.004 0.009 0.012
s8-6  8/3/89 BiC 0.99 22 0.0032 <0.0003  0.003  0.0015
SB-7  B/3/89 B&C 130 190 0.060 <0.030  <0,030 0.050
s8-8  8/3/89 B&C 6.6 9.4 0.006 <0.0008  0.003 0.028

===

HOTES: B&C - Brown and Caldwell Analytical Laboratories.

EPA Analysis Methods 8015 and 8020 were used to detect TPH and BTXE, respectively.

W,
1836/1836gwq. wks Page 1

11-0ct-89
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TABLE 273
SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
Former RMC LONESTAR Facility
2315 San Lesixko Boulevard
Oakland, California

(mg/kg [ppm])
M B .
Date Depth of i
Sample of Solt Sample  Chemical Ethyl- Total

{1 Sample (feet bgs) Analysis Laboratory TPH(g) TPH(d) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
58-1-10 21-Feb-91 9.5 to~10 8015/8020 Chromatab <% <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
sB-2-9 21-Fetr-21 8.5 to 9 8015/8020 Chromalab <1 <t <0.00s <0.005 <0.005s <0.005
58-3-10 21-Feb-91 2.5 to 10 8015/8020 Chromalab <t <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
S8-4-10 21-Feb—71 9.5 to 10 B8015/8020 Chromalab 100 390 <0.00s 0.015 0.024 0.023
58-5-10 21~Feb-91 9'5. to 10 8015/8020 Chromalab <1 <t <0.005 <0.00s <0.00s <0.00s
LF-1-10 21-Feb-91 9.5 to 10 8015/8020 Chromalab 55 110 0.04%9 0.027 0.02s5 0.023
LF-2-8 22-Feb~91 7.5t 8 BO15/8020 Chromalab <1 <t <0.005 <0.005S <0.005 <0.00S
LF-3-10 22-Feb-91 9.5 to 10 8015/8020 Chromalab 21 450 <0.005 <0.005 0.014 0.0682

Notes: )

bgs = below ground surface

TPH{g) = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH{d) = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

8015 = EPA Method 5030/Moditied EPA Method BB1S for TPH(g) and EPA Method 3550,/Modified EPA Maethod
8020 = EPA Method B020 foe benzene, toluene, ethylbenzere, and total xylenes

2288501IL . WQP

Page 1

8015 for TPH(d)

16—Aug-91



TABLE 8 Y

GROUND-WATER CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

former RMC LONESTAR Facility
9315 San Leandro Boulevard
Oakland, Califocnia

Cppxn)
Y|
Well Chemical Ethyl- Total
Location Date Analysis Lab TPH(gY  TPH(d) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
f0.00N £0.68] [1.751
§8-1 21-Feb-91  8015/8020 cChromalab <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0008
s8-2 21-Feb-91  8015/8020 Chromalab <0.05 <0.05% <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
$8-3 21-Feb-21  8015/8020 Cchromalab <0.05 <0,05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
§B-4 21-Feb-91  8015/8020 Chromalab 0.51 0.51 <0.005 <0.005 0.0014 0.0017
SB-S 21-Feb-91  8015/8020 Chromalab <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
LF-1 10-Apr-91 Fuel Char# F&g * * NA NA NA NA
14-Hay-91 8080# BCA *k *k NA NA NA HA
14-May-91  B080/8240 BCA ookl fabodd 0.440 0.140 0.031 0.050
LtF-2 10-Apr-91  8015/8020 Chromalab <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
LF-3 10-Apr=91  8015/8020 Chromalab 0.12 0.45 0.0011 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
LF-& 10-Apr-91  8015/8020¢ Chromalab <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
duplicate 10-Apr-91  8015/8020 chromalsh <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Field Blanks:
LF-F8 10-Apr-91  8015/8020 Chromalab <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 " <0,0005 <0.0005
Notes:

NA = Mot analyzed

TPH(g) = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoiine

. TPH(d) = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

[ ] = Maximum Contaminant Level; blank where no data are available
BCA: BC Analytical, Emeryville, California

F&B: Friedman & Bruya, Inc., Seattle, Washington

8015 = EPA Method 5030/Modified EPA 8015 for TPH{g) and EPA Method 3510/Modified EPA Method 8015 for TPH(d)

U

8020
808G = EPA Method BOB0 for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
# = Product sample

* = Fuel characterization indicated C12 to €24 hydrocarbons and semiquantified Aroclor 1254

** = Product analysis indicated 59 ppm of Aroclor 1254 (PCBs)

EPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total zylenes

w4* = Ground-water analysis indicated 0.280 ppm-Aroclor 1254; TPH(Q) and TPH(d) not analyzed

N

2288GwWa. wap Page 1
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ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Pracision  Zov.ssrmenial Aralyticol loborotony

“Glole. &
March 22, 1993 PEL # 9303030

PACIFIC RIM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Attn: Don Jangs
Re: 8ix soill samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and PCB analyses,

Project name: 9315 San Leandro

Date sampled: Mar 15, 1993 Date submitted: Mar 16, 1993
Date extracted: Mar 18 =22, 1993 Date analyzed: Mar 18- =22, 1993
RESULTS 4

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total PCB’g
I.D. Benzane Xyleneas

(mg/Kg) (ng/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

2 N.D. 210 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D, -
3 - - -— - - -—— N.D.
5 N.D. 170 N.D N.D N.D. N,D. -
6 N.D- 340 N-D N-D. N.Dt NoDo e
7 - NID& 270 N'D Nth NnD! Nch S ——
9 (shuplesNy  NRT 11500 N.D N.D.  N.D. N.D.  N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D, N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 86.6% 97.6% 84.2% 85.1% 92.4% 87.3% 89.5%
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery 91.3% 93.5% 94,0% 90.9% 95.5% 102.1% -
Detection

limit 1.0 10 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.1
Method of 5030 / 3550 /

Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8080

-—'—"“'_‘M
David Duong
I(abnraf'n'ry Diractor

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 950358 Tel. 408-916. 9636 Fax: 408-946-5663



\I%EKPRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LAB¢

Pieuision  Eayironmanial Anaivheal Lgborou;;y

ool b
March 22, 1993 PEL # 9303029

PACIFIC RIM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

T-\
Attn: Don Jaths
Re: Two water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and pen analyses,

Project name: 9315 San Leandro

Date sampled: Mar 15, 1993 Date submitted: Mar 16, 1993
Cate extracted:; Mar 18*22 1693 Date analyzed: Mar 18-2a 1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total pcp’s

I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(Ug/L) (mg/L} (ug/L} (ug/1) (ug/L) (uy/L) (ug/L)

1w N.D. 45040 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4w N D 3600 NQDQ N-Db NIDI N-Dl N-D-
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D N.D N.D. N.D
Spiked
Recovery 86.6% 97.6% 84.2% 85.1% 92.4% 97.3% 89.5%
Detection

limit 100 10 1.0 1,0 1.0 1.0 100
Method of 5030 / 3510 /

Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 608

atory Director

1784 Houret (;oun Mi]pj‘m& £A aznac - - X 408-946:5663



BATCH PLANT

MAINTENANCE SHOP

WAREHQUSE
3B-I(I1)
O A S A
s%a(u) AW 10 330-4({1) LOADING AREA
o
LE-3 5B.5 / Furmeir Pump W
AW-4 13) s
sB.6 Q<3 aw:s ?:.-.2
AW.9 /7 i ! (o] y
Wy Ve 5B-2
i
LF=1 i
SB-70 I oMaws
AW-3, Former | sB-3
I Tﬂnk ' O
' Pit } SB-5(ID)
SB-80y | l S8t
AW2L] .. - C1AW-7
Ew-1 Ew=2
AW-1 Dé' é Claw.s | /PROPERTY LINE
................................. . i 53 35
O Levine Fricke Borehols, 8-91 L |
.¢. Existing Monitoring Well Scale Feet
O AllWest Bormehole, 7-95
My August Generalized Project No. Figure
Site
2, S 1995 Plan 95092.23 as
7N
AI | \Vesr 8315 San Leandro Boulevard, Base Map
Oak]and, California Levine-Fricke
AllWesi Environmental, Inc.




TABLE T
Al I\VeSf SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
1991 AND 1995

7 |
Sample Identification TPH-g @gn TPH-d BTEX b
8015 (m) ( 8015 (n) ﬂ?M 8020 (3
AW-1-7.5 ND 140 ND
AW-2.9.5 1.0 4.4 ND
SB-8-8.0 ¢(1991) 16 14 ND
AW-3.7.5 17 160 ND
AW-3-9.5 4.9 220 ND
SB-7-9.0 (1991) 370 110 BTE-ND
. X-1500
AW-4-10.0 ﬁ 1.3 B ND
SB-5-8.0 (i991) 68 200 ND
$B-6-8.0 (1991) 180 410 BT-ND
E-100, X-200
AW-5-5.0 ND ND ND
$B-1-3.5 {1991 ND ND ND
3B-2-3.5 (1991) 43 160 ND
AW.5-5.0 Leachute ND ND ND
AW-5-7.5 {6 110 BTE-ND, X-56
SB-1-8.5 (1991 {20 470 ND
SB-2-7.5 (1991 52 690 ND
AW-6-10.0 36 270 ND
8B-3-8.0 (1991 200 530 B-ND, 7-2,000,
E-2,000,
X-10,000
AW-7.3.5 25 760 BT-ND E-150,
X-140
S$B-4-3.0 (1991) 27 ND BTE-ND, X-100
AW-7-10.0 4.9 180 ND
S$B-4-8.5 (1991) 480 510 ND
AW-7-10.0 Leachate 0.790 0.260 ND
AW-8-10.0 8.1 72 ND
AW-9.9 5 [ ND ND ND
LF-39.5 21 450 BT-ND, E-14,
X-62
AW-10-6.5 ND 38 ND
SB-4-9,5 (199)) 100 390 BT-ND, E-14,
X-62
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Sk

I\West

TABLE 29
GROUNDWATER RESULTS FROM SOIL BOREHOLE AW-5
August 1995

——

it
Sample PH-g TPH-d BTEX PNAs
Identification 8015 (m) 3015 (m) 8020 8270

24.0-ppm 560-ppm B-14-ppb, Antracene-120-ppb
TEX-ND Fluorene-75-ppb
All Others-ND

Notes:

— — S e |

TPH-g, and TPH-d is equivalent to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel, respectively,

BTEX is equivalent to Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene.
PNAs are equivalent to polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons and are
analyzed by EPA method 8270.

All samples were reported in micrograms per liter (ng/kg) equivalent to
parts per billion (ppb).

ppm is equivalent to parts per million and milligrams per liter (mg/kg).
ND is equivalent to none detected greater than or equal to the indicated
value.. |

Sample AW-5-W was collected via a temporary well located in a soil
borehole.
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY

[———"
[T
15
et

brrireae

FLUSH MOUNT

Grf‘phlc Description

(bl CONCRETE.
i [ \m(sw;,mbcmamsm.mmm w~

"\ @oined sand, loose,

" B ™ CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GM), shong brown (7.5YR 48), =
- \ &ﬂy mokt, angular coana-grained gravel, medium .
[ Q.
...... CLAY (CH), black (7.5YR N2/0), skghity moiet, high o a
phasticity. madiurn stit to siitf, minor amount of fing- 5 %

—FE===] oroined grave. 3 Recovery

~ === seee B

== -

..... - s 10%
— lo Recovery

14
1
|

f
|
W

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), kght oliva-brown (2.5Y 5/3), e
moit 10 wet, low plasticity, medium stiff, mottied,

4
L

I | SIIY CLAY (CL). light ofive-brown (2.5¥ 5/4), wet, o
o low plesticity, medium stiff, mottied. o 0%
— =] GradastoCLAY (CL). 15 Recovery
SNCH |
ST AR — BOTIOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET, s =
BOTTOM OF ™™ Note: installed next to $8-2, o
CASING AT
14 FEET e
— E
— B
— x
EXPLANATION -
@ Clay Well Pormit No. 91037
Date welldrlted:  February 22, 1991 Confinuous Come Sampler
Sit Datte water leved
sand Wol slovaion:
an : Sample refained
- Hammer weight: for chamicel analysts
5% Gravel Lf Geologit:  Kyla H. Kirchnar - .- .
Approved by oy
Figure B-9 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LTHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-4
Project No, 22 .
J 88 LEyﬁlNE»ERICoKsTg

TMARS lom



AW-1 [ Sheet 1 of 1

I §\IV42 [ | Log of Boring:
/) '\V Project Name: Quik Soil
ﬁ "\Ve sl, Project Number: 95092.23
hl[West Environmental, Inc. Dr "”ng Date: Ju'Y 31| 1995
Drilling Contractor:  Vironex Sampler: 1.5" x 2' core pipe
Drill Rig: Geaprobe Hammer: Hydraulic percussion
Auger: NA LoggedBy: Keith Craig
Depth 1 yscs
teading { Number | Interval Feet
- 10" concrete R
L "| Dark gray sandy clay, stiff .wet to saturated, — " — ==
2 -
3 -
] 4 - cL
ND NS -
_ | 5
— [+ -
ND AW-1.7,0° 5 7 -
8 -
: Dark gray clayey sand, slightly dense, saturated.
s - sSC Groundwater encountered at 9.0".
ND NS 10 -
11 -
12 - Boreholeterminated at 11.0".
13 -
14 -
1§ -
186 -
177 -
18 -
19 -
2 -

21




’ ‘ \'V4<_ | Log of Boring: AW-2 LSheet 1 of 1
WS ||ProjectName: Quik Soil
}/\| I \Ve SI, ProjectNumber: 95092.23
lWast Environmental, Inc, Dri"ing Date: JUIy 31 , 19956
Jrilling Contractor;  Vironex Sampler: 1.5" x 2' core pipe
Jnill Rig: Geoprpbe Hammer: Hydraulic percussion
Auger: NA LoggedBy:  Keith Craig
Depth
OVM Sample | Sample in gﬁg: Soil Description
;eading Number | Interval Feet
i - 10" concrete
1 T[T [ Blacksity clay stiff, wet. T T T T T T T
2 -
ND NS 3 -
B CL
4 -
5 - Dark gray clay.
AD NS & -
7 -
g -
ND AW-2.9.0° g 9 -
10 - Borehole terminated at 10.0'.
1 - Groundwaternot encountered
12 -
13 -
14 -
15 -
16 -
17 -
18 -
19 -
20 -
21 -




\l‘% | | Log of Boring: AW-3 [Sheet 1 of 1
_,'“\vr' Project Name: Quik Sail
AI I \Ve S I, Project Number: 95092.23
West Environmenlal, Inc. Drilling Date: JU|y 31 ' 1985
rilling Contractor:  Vironex Sampler: 1.5" x 2' core pipe -
rill Rig: Geoprgbe Hammer: Hydraulic percussion
uger: N/A LoggedBy: Keith Craig
Depth | yscs
OVM | Sample | Sample in Code Soil Description
tading | Number | Interval Feet
- 10" concrete
LI Black to dark gray silty clay stiff, wet to saturated.
2 -
ND NS 3 -
B CL
4 -
5 -
10 6 - Dark gray clay.
R 7 - Strong HC odor.
8 - Ground water encountered at 9.0 logs.
10 : 9 -
AW-3.9.5' -
10 B Borehole terminated at 10.0'.
11 -
12 -
13 -
14 -
15 -
16 -
17 -
18 -
19 -
20 -
21 -




M Log of Boring: AW-4 | Sheet 1 of 1
. %‘ l\‘- Project Name: Quik Soil
ﬁ I I\Ve S I, ProjectNumber: 95092.23
Ig,“, Environmental, Inc. | | Drilling Date: July 31, 1995
rilling Contractor:  Vironex Sampler; 1.5" x 2' core pipe
rill Rig: Geopivbe Hammer: Hydrautic percussion
uger: N/A LoggedBy: Keith Craig
' Depth | yscs
rOVM Sample | Sample in Code Soil Description
Reading | Number | Interval Feat
- 10" concrete
- [ | Darkgray sandy clay, stiff, wet, T
2 -
3 -
i CL
i -
ND NS -
5 -
i .
I L
l - Mottled brown
ND AW-4-10.0° 10 -
I 11 -
- Borehole terminated at 11.0' logs.
12 - No groundwaterencountered
| 13 -
14 -
I 15 -
I 16 :
17 -~
I 18 -
19 -
I 20 -
21 -




.. - A\"/% | | Log of Boring: AW-5 LSheet 1 of 1
%r,‘ ,\V Project Name: Quik Sail
ﬁ I I \Ve SI, Project Number: 95092.23
IWest Environmental, Inc. | | DFilling Date: July 31, 1995
Drilling Contractor:  Vironex Sampler: 1.5"x 2' core pipe
rill Rig: Geoprpbe Hammer: Hydraulic percussion
uger: NA LoggedBy:  Keith Craig
Depth  § yses
OVM Sample | Sample in Soil Description
Reading | Number | Interval Feet Code p
- 10" concrete
1 - Dark gray to black sandy clay, stiff, wet to saturated. ]
N *'
3 -
- CL
N ‘0
16 AW-6-5.0° 5 - Strong HC odor.
ppm -6-6. -
6 : Groundwaterencountered at 6.0
7 - Moderate HC odor.
.5 ppm AW.5-7.5 -
8 -
- Borehole terminated at 8.0".
. 9 - Groundwater had strong HC odor.
10 -
. 11 =
12 =
13 -
14 -
15 -
16 -
. 17 -
- 18 -
19 -
20 =
21 -




ke A | | L.og of Boring: AW-6 L=oheet 1 of 1
s,“\{" Project Name: Quik Soil
ﬁ l I \Ve S I, Project Number: 95092.23
W esl Environmental, Inc, Drilling Date: July 31,1995
Drilling Contractor:  Vironex Sampler: 1.5" % 2' core pipe
rill Rig Geoprobe Hammer: Hydraulic percussion
uger: NA LoggedBy:  Keith Craig
owm | sampte | sampte | TP [ uscs
ample in Soil Description
Reading | Number | Interval Feet Code P
- 10" concrete
1 = "7 "[pakgray clay, stff, wet, T T T T ————
2 : Strong HC odor.
3 -
h NS - CL
4 -
5 . -
N :
1 NS 7 - No changes.
- HC odor slight at 7.5'
8 -
; 9 : Moderate HC odorat 10"
2 AW-8-10.0" -
10
11 -
12 - Boreholeterminated at11.0".
13 -
14 -
5 -
6 -
17 -
18 -
19 -
h 20 -
21 =




| Log of Boring: AW-7 L Sheet 1 of 1

s\l V%

,L"\v Project Name: Quik Soil

| Project Number: 95002.23
AllWest

AllWest Environmental, inc, Drilling Date: July 31, 1995

Drilling Contractor:  Vironex . Sampler: 1.5" x 2' core pipe

Drill Rig: Geoprobe Hammer: Hydraulic percussion
Auger: N/A LoggedBy: Keith Craig
Depth | yscs
OovM Sample | Sample in Soil 2 e
Reading | Number | interval Feat Code il Description
8" concrete

._._.—-...—.-—-—h———-———-_-._.._—_.____--.——-.-—-_.——-—-—..-_......

-

Strong HC odor,

Sppm ,
AW.7-1.5 CL

Ground water encountered at 9.0 logs.
Mottled gray-green
HC odor slight

W OO N G e N

4ppm AW.7.10.0°

—
-l

Borehole terminated at 11,0,
Nogroundwaterencountered.

-h
~n

o . I S N Y
Q ©W o N o o o~

-
o
lllllllllillllllllllllllllllllltllllllllli

N
py




s\ﬂq_ | | Log of Boring: AW-8 L Sheet 1 of 1

-

/"\i' Project Name: Quik Soil
A "\Ve SI, Project Number: 95002.23 ’
IWest Eavironmental, Inc. | | Drilling Date: July 31,1995
Driling Contractor:  Vironex Sampler: 1.6" x 2' core pipe
rill Rig: Geoprobe Hammer: Hyfirauliq percussion
uger: N/A LoggedBy:  Keith Craig
Depth | yscs
OVM Sample | Sample in Code Soil Descripti on
Reading | Number | Interval Feet
- 10" concrete
1 - Dary gray clay stiff, wet. T
. | 2 -
3 -
ND NS - CL
4 -
5 - Thin lenses of gravelly sand from 3.0'to 5.0' logs.
6 -
ND NS -
7 -
8 -
g - Slight HC odor.
- Mottled.
2ppm AW-8-10.0" 10 -
11 -
- Borehofe terminatedat 11.0",
12 - Nogroundwaterencountered.
13 -
14 -
16 -
16 -
17 -
18 -
19 -
2 -
21 =




“ \ ‘Q_ | Log of Boring: AW-9 [ Sheet 1 of 1
' . %‘,\{S Project Name: Quik Salil
* A"\Ve SI, Project Number: 95092.23
.uwe,, Environmental, Inc. | § Drilling Date: July 31, 1995
Drilling Contractor:  Vironex Sampier: 1.5" x 2' core pipe
uﬁll Rig: Geopitobe Hammer: Hyfirauiiq percussion
uger: NA LoggedBy:  Keith Craig
Depth | yscs
Reacing | Namber | intorval | pime | CoCe Soil Description
T ! conorete
1 - Dark gray sandy clay, stiff, wet. T
2
3 : ;
s - CL !
B ° -
NS g -
N
. g -
AW-9-9.0' E 9 )
10 : Borehole terminated at 10.0’ logs.
1 - Nogroundwaterencountered
w
13 :
14 :
15 )
16 -
17 -
0
19 :
20 -
21 i




-

i

-—

-

s\"’% 1 L.og of Boring: AW-10 | Sheet 1 of 1
. ,\i" Project Name: Quik Soi
ﬁ "\Ve S I, ProjectNumber: 95092.23
IWest Environmental, inc. | | Drilling Date: July 31, 1995
Drilling Contractor:  Vironex Sampler: 1.5"x 2' core pipe
rill Rig: Geoprobe Hammer: Hydraulic percussion
'Auger: N/A LoggedBy: Keith Craig
Depth | yscs
oM Sample | Sample in : . or
Reading | Number | Interval Feet Code Soil Description
- 10" concrete
L Dark gray clay stiff, wet to saturated. " ——
2 -
3 -
4 : CL
- ' Slight HE odor
ND NS 5 -
Zppm 6 - Groundwater encountered at 6.0' logs.
2ppm | AW-10-8.8' -
7 -
8 -
- Borehole terminated at 8.0'logs.
9 - Slight HC odorin GW
10 -
11 -
12 -
13 -
14 -
15 -
16 -
177 -
18 -
19 -
20 -
21 -

BN B m E B B R a = == =




A"\VGS" CUMULATIVE GROUND%E’:I“EERTNALY'I'ICAL RESULTS

9315 San Leandro Boulevard
Oakland, California
Aiy

Sample I Sample TPH-g TPH- | TPH-mo BTEX PNAs
Identification Date 8015 (m) 8015 (m)_ 8015(m) 8020 8270
EW-1 6-2-94 ND ND NA ND NS
8-25-94 ND ND NA ND NS
2-15-94 ND ND NA ND ND
7-26-95 ND <50 310 (160} NA (2,400) ND <0.5 ND <4
10-23-95 ND 180 ND ND ND
3/8/96 ND 180 ND ND NA
EW-2 6-2-94 ND ND NA ND NA
11-21-94 ND ND - NA ND ND
7-26-95 NS NS NS NS NS
- 10-23-95 NS NS NS NS Ns
3/8/96 NS NS NS NS NS
5 *LF-1 4-10-91 FP FP NA FP FP
- 11-30-93 FP FP NA FP FP
4.7-94 FP FP . NA FP FP
- LF-2 4-10-91 ND ND " NA ND NA
11-30-93 ND ND NA ND NA
4.7-94 ND ND NA ND NA
7-26-95 ND <50 | 240 (ND <50) NA (700) ND <0.5 ND <4
- 10-23-95 ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/96 NS NS NS NS NS
. LF-3 4-10-91 120,000 450 NA B-1.1,TEX-ND NA
- 4-7-94 ND ND NA ND NA
= 8-25-94 ND ND NA ND NA
11-21-94 ND ND NA ND ND
u 2-15-95 ND ND NA ND ND
7-26-95 ND <50 140 (ND <50) (1,100) ND <0.5 ND <4
10-23-95 ND ND ND ND ND
H 3/8/96 NS NS NS NS NS
: LF-4 4-10-91 ND ND NA ND NA
4-7-94 ND ND NA ND NA
8-25-94 ND ND NA ND NA
2-15-95 ND ND NA ND ND
7-26-95 ND <50 100 (NA) NA (NA) ND <0.5 ND <4
10-23-95 ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/96 ND ND ND ND ND
QA/QC
EW-1D 7.26-95 NA NA (820) NA (5,500) NA NA
LF-5 10-23-95 ND ND ND ND ND
‘;rip Blank 10-23-95 ND ND ND ND ND




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Description SN:mm me"

Intorvol (Blomm)

STV CUAY (CD), back (7.5YR N2/DY, sightly mokt, S, moderately prasic.
diasal odor.

CLAY (OH), bicck (7.5YR N2/0), soft, plesstic, some organic maiter, diasel odor,

. 581-35
3,
No detectabie diasel odor.
o -9
* SLIY CLAY (CL), olive-brown (5 4/4), mokst in some arect (cliesel 7). stif, - "
plastic, gaay mottiing in rootfworm holes, diesel odor. . SB1-8.5
1
Diosel (7 in wommyroot hotes. -
SILTY SAND (SM), clive. wet, fine-grained. no diesel odor. -
— —_ sa_wﬁ?Av (CL). ight olive-brown (2.5Y 5/6), mottied tan, slightly mokst, stiff, _581-13.5 : n
s P 15
BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET, ‘
BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET.
EXPLANATION
Date bofing difled: 2 August 1969 @ Clay
Hommer weight: 140 Ibs/304nch drop St
LF Geologist: Craig Berwon Sand
oo Gravel
. Modified Cafifornia Sampler
Sample retained for
chemical anclysis
2 _ Water level
T T T at time of driing
Approved by:
Hgure i LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-1 H’\)S 9 3"}
S

Project No. 1836

LEVINE-FRICKE

ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEOUDGISTS

CBLE25EP89em
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| W |

bt L Lt L Tl Tem AT

LITHOLOGY

SAMPLE DATA

D'o;.m.' G‘fgglc Description
- YOS ENGINEERED FLL, diesel odor.
. 3
] CLAY (OH). black (7.5YR N2/0), sfightty moist, moderately stiff, piastic, dieset
———— odof,
— —
==
1 Diasel odor, slightly moist.
el ————— SILTY CLAY (CL), ofive-brown (.5Y 4/4), motiied gray In rootpworm holes,
— S stiff, moderately plastic, diesel odor,
10 — — —
————={  Dlesel odox.
— Rust brown/mottiad tan.
Minor amount of fine-gralned sand.
Faint diesel odor.
1§ BOTTOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET.

BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET.

Date boing drifed: 2 August 1989
Hammer weighl: 140 ibs/30-inch drop
LF Geologisk  Craig Benson

Approved by:

EXPLANATION
E Clay
Sitt
Sand
3235 Gravel
_ Moadified Califomia Sampler
| Sompleretoheqfor
charmical analysis

7 Water level
— =¥~ attime of diling

n

3

Figure : UTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-3 Aﬂ.r% 459

Project No. 1836

LEVINE-FRICKE

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEOUDGISTS

COI23EP8%om



| 4 LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
r] . 'mm Grfgglc Doescription SN{:“% P«:mh?:n
— . inderval (Blowsrt)
L - o 8 81T ENGINEERED FILL, ———
,] T CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), stif. high plasticity, strong gasofine odor, o
e ofganic matter, fractured (slicken sides). S
. 5B5-3.5 1
Slight gaseline odor. S
- &
SILTY CLAY (CL), olive-gray (5Y 4/2), stiff, moderately plastic, rootpworm holes
are wat (gasoline 7) and mottled gray, shong gasoline odor.
™ 5858 12
Gasoline odor. 1o
weere 8
Minor sand lors, ainad, -
STy Cdtz\ﬁya) fight Oi‘&bfmﬁnw (2.5Y 5/6), mottled fon, wet, rootfworm
holes are stained gray. gasoline odor. e 0
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET. 75"385"3‘5
BOTTOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET, .
EXPLANATION
Date bofing difled: 2 August 1989 E Clay
Hammer woight: 140 /30-inch dop Sttt
LF Geologist:  Craig Benson Sand
"ood Gravel
Moaodified Caiformia Sampier
- M Somple retained for
. chemical analysis
: 7. _ Water lavel
J T T T attime of driling
J} Approved by: \
' Figure ! LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $B-5 A\rb 19 if“'l
. '} -
Py Project No. 1836 LEVINE*FRICKE
CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEOLOGSTS
CBI2SEPA9am

-\



__-. ITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

D".F:"'"- thgg!c Description
- a-bijoy ENGINEERED RLL. gasoline odor.
- CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), siift, plastic., friable, orgonic matter, -
s fractured (sicken sides), gasoline odor. I
S S
i
— o — SILTY CLAY (CL). clive-grery (SY 4/2). stiff, moderately piastic, wormn holes are
— — moist (gasolne 7) and are staired mottied gray. -
o ——— ]
R = = Dark greenish gray (56 4/1). molst with gasoline, minor amount of gravel o
— = - lass than 2-rom diameter.
——— ..V__.‘_ il SLTY CLAY (CL. fght clve-brown (2.5Y 5/6), strong gasoline odor, gray i
stalning in wom holes and fracturas: minor clayey sand lens 5C), ight
"‘;’;"‘ oliva-brvown, fine-grained. "';"
- BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET. -
BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET,
EXPLANATION
Date boring drited: 2 August 1989 Clay
Homemer weight: 140 Ibe/30-inch drop Stit
LF Gedlogist:  Craig Berson Sand
Gravel
Modified Cailifomia Sampler
Sample retoined for
chemical anaiysis
Z Water level
T T T attme of driliing
Approved by:
Figure : LMTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $8-7 ./Q'U?O (4§ i
Project No. 1836 - LEVINE*FRICKE
— : COMSLTING ENGREERS AND HYDROGEGLOGISTS
CBI236Pa9em




WELL CONSTRUCTION LTHOLOGY

Depih, Graphic

: PID
{aet Log Description m
A wlopiempiond] . CONCRETE SLAB. i
— V' i S S SAND GW) Qraryish brown (10VR 5/2), siigh ‘
- , A Hy moist,
— 0] ; N\ 1 Goso Grined sibongdek o s
A, NwY(CPO.v&rydurkm:yﬂélMSﬂ).dwwm. 170
— St oo prodicily. medum sttt
[0 nen \cmmmvemv&cem.m\qbcmo.s\mm,
- b re ] S o?.s o sightly molst, gravel, medium loote,
s oy ————]  CLAY(CL), very dark gray (7.5YR N3/0), sightfy maist,
— By . —_ low plasticity, very stiff, 1470
—— s/ A% —
vy =
[ ————
— L2007 === o8
— N /0
/7 =] SLIYCLAY (CL), ove-brown .5V 4/, siightly moist,
e S rorrus low plasticity, very stitf,
10 V /7 /77T BACKRILLED —_ =
— /S sl WHCEMENT
b 2 /7 A GROUT " 04/0
= s 1500 B
— ey e e——
e AR = 14/0
V. S/ s
— 257 N
" 7] SANDYSLIYCLAY (CL, kght olva-brown (2.5Y 5/4),
5 :5;’5; — = shghtty moist, low plasticity, very stif, fine-grainod, 04/0
- O o] Moffied.
. AAA o BEEET]  Sandy gravet lens,
— - BOTIOM OF BORING AT 17 FEET.
=, —_— 2
2 - 25
S — .l
EXPLANATION )
B cray ' Date wol o oo firous Core Sampler
: 21,199
st Dciewqtefm v ! Con
mecs ' February 22, 1991 ‘
F-72] sand Wall olevation: ‘ Sampile retained
— Hammer weight: for chermical onalysis
22’ Gravel LF Geologist:  Kyle H. Kirchner S
— N _Water lavel

) “at time of dii
Approved by: % e ot s

Figure B-1 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $B-1 1< 194 /
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
. : Sample
Dopth, Graphic Description - No, and
— rry odinriant CONCRETE,
_— V2 /A W vy ™ CLAVEY SANDY GRAVEL (GM), shong rown (7.5VR 4/8), ...
:,}’;;; - °'.“.'P.' slightly moist, coarse~grained gravel, loote,
et :5;5§ b5 0.0
et [ 4NCH [ P CLAY (CL), black (2.5Y N2/D), shghtty molst, fow e
o P s T = R -
] v oL s
— AN I eva— -
Jo—— :5;5;’ N e—— Grade to gray (5Y 5/1). s
....... AL rrees —
'/ 7S/
- Y e — CLAY(CL, dak graysh brown 2.5Y472), shahly molt,  *
— VoA X fow plenticity. stiff, fractured, minor ameunt of o
/' A7 BACKFWLED — subrounded fine-grained qmvel. "
i - M _ '/ 7/ 7] WIHCEMENT O 10 sa310
FRSTWATER o s /7 A GROUT >
Ll "//// bansell _ ¥ S kot
Yy, =-=—] suYCcAv(, ﬂehtoavemmczsvm)moistm
. Yy w1 plasticity, medium sk, mol ronsa
VS — Gfadestosandysiltydayqqufeet
s W e -
V. /S _ =
s AR == e
s 2224 . BOTTOM OF BORING AT 15 FEET, L3
20 —_ ) 2
95 — 23
20 — )
EXPLANATION
Permit No, 91037
Clay Date well diled;  February 21, 1991 E Continuous Core Sampler
Slit Date water level
madasired:  Febausary 22, 1991
T Sand Well elavation: 1 Sample retained
. n Hammer weight: for chemical onalysis
773 Graver LF Geologhst:  Kyle H. Kiichner .
oo Srave _ S _Water level

at tirne of driifing
Approved by: @Q—\_

Figure  B-3 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $B-3 ek 159 /
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
Samed
Graphic Description Ngmg\; o&i&.
Log Internvol ambilent
Iy P CONCRETE.
:5»‘/’:: ] GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CU), strong brown a,svm/a), -
:;’;5 = slightly moist, angukar coanse-grained gravel, locse. .
Y B 8 ] , Q/0
s’ 7A - CLAY (CL). biack (2. N2/0) skhty moist, ow N /
(/74T DaMETER ——
v/ /7 7] BoreHoLe i — e
VL - s
(2N ‘ - 0/0
/fff w1 Grades fo dark gray (2.5Y NAD) at 6 teet, v
'/ 7 s ] e
j;f BACKFILLED ——— 0/0
Lol WRHCEMENT ek Grades to olive-brown R.5Y 4/3) at 8 feet, -
% -
YN Y — 10 sas0 0/0
FRSTWATER |/ 7/ /]
L4 LR =y .-
V' S/ SIS SANOYS!LTYC(AY(CD.MTOIVG—MCZSYSM).
LSS "] mobliow plosticily, madium stiff, fne-grained sand,  ~ .
W4 e mottied. a/0
V' 7 7 i S, -
Ay ~EEET -
— SILTY CLAY (CL). MWQSYS/?) molst, low
Ty == piasticity, nndk:?nsﬁff 15 0/0
- BOTTOM OF BORING AT 15 FEET. -
—_ 2
- p
— X
EXPLANATION
Permit No, 91037
% Clay Date well difled:  February 21, 1991 g Continuous Core Samplor
Date water lovel
St measured:  Febwuary 22, 1991
' Sand Well etavation: Sample retaired
| 2an Hammer weight: for chermical anatysis
6,1 LF Geologhkt:  Kyle H. Kirchner
o%2al Graval
Approved by: ‘?@Qv,-
Figure B-5 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-5 Felb 199\
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY

' FLUSH MOUNT

' 5
. Depth CHRSTY BOX ,  LOCKING CAP Graphle Description No. anet o:f'&;
foe ‘f’ Log intenal SMblent
- r-72 2,1 concre. —
wrs— 8-INCH " Rl - D CLAYEY SN\J?Y GRAVEL (Gu'\;l') , strong brown (7.5vR Af8), weus
CEMENT DIAMETE Uy 3 molst, anguiar gravel t O Coarsa-grained, loose,
R GROUT BOREHOLE rwane - Nghﬂv frovs 6/0
—— CLAY (CH), biack (7-5“2 N2/O), sightty molst, high roree
pilasticty, medium stitt,
S 2 0/0
P~ Gradas fo olive-gray (5Y 5/2). setee
Minor armount of fine-grained gravel,
J— - 0/0
orann wse  LF2:8 /
- SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), kght oitve-trown (25\( 5/3), o
o molst to wet, low plasticily, soft, mo o, 0/0
— SLTY CLAY (CL), ﬁdwalve-brom QEYSiM).wetlow 0/0
— Piastictty, medium stiff, mottted rovee
_— | CLAY (L. ight ofive-brown 2. 25 5/3), wot, low .
A5 F——5]  Phasticity. stiff. minor amount of fine-gralned gravel, 1S 0/0
oteane SILT TRAP roene Lol BOTIOM OF BORNG AT 16 FEET. ]
S S — —
— CASING AT —
18 FEET
2, — 0
25 25
30 - k.
EXPLANATION i
Clay Well Permit No. 91037 ,
Date well drilad: Febrsary 22, 1991 Continuous Core Som
Sttt Date water lovel ore plet
measured:
Sand Well elavation: Somple retained
D Harmmer weight: for chemicat analysis
oyl Gravel LF Geologist:  Kyla H. Kirchner N

Approved by: —E\}Q\p

Figure B-7 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LTHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-2
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
FLUSH MOUNT
Depth, CHRISTY BOX LOCKING CAP Graphlc Descrlption ?&%map:; uf:f‘u?,u
feet % 7 Log Irtenal omblent
- 7721 CONCREE. -
o - fonffpulpd  CLAYEY SANOY GRAVEL (GMD, $tong brown (7.5YR 4/6), e
shightty molst, angular gravel to coarse-grained, loose,
- e 0/0
- e CLAY (CH) biack (7 5YR N2/0). skohtly mosst, high "
" plastichy, madium siiff.
5 I -2 0/0
- - Grades to ofivegray (SY 5/2). .
..... Minar amount of fine-grained gravel,
s —— - 0/0
[ R S 2 wee  LF28
“m Too=]  sANDYSLIYCLaY (CLY, ight olve-trown (2.5Y 5/3), o
—_— —I="=] molttio wet, low plasticily. soft. mottied, — g/0
— " TSIV CLAY (CU, it olve-brown @.5Y 5/).wet,low 0/o
_ I e —— Pplasticly, medium stiff, moitied. -
- TTESTH] clAVCw. ight olive brown Q.5Y 5/3), wet. low
8 —_— E: plasticity, stiff, minor amount of fine-grained gravel, 1S o/o
oo QTR GNCH % BOTTOM OF BORING AT 14 FEET, -
20 —_ 20
2; - 25
20 — =
EXPLANATION ‘
E Clay Welt PemitNo. 91037
Date wel drilied: February 22, 1991 Continuous Com Sampler
it Date water lavel
measured:
Sand Well elavation: Sampte retalned
— Hames welght: for chamical anclysis
Fos?] Gravel LF Geologist; Kyle H. iKinchmar N
Approved by: '@}Q‘\_a
Figure B-7 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-2
Project No. 2288 LEVINE-FRICKE
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" WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
..u..ut""“"';'luﬂ‘ MOUNT Sampl P”S ’
japth GHRSTY BOX ,  LOCKING CAP G"fph'c Description No, and actuay
{ ot Y og interval ambipnt
g [hiiid]  CONCRETE.
S4NCH - ‘a‘““‘ar-'_, R A CLAYEY SANDY GRAVH, (GM), strong brown (7.5YR 4/8), =
DIAMETER g =S siightly molst, angular coore-grained gravel,
BOREHOLE - CLAY (CH), black C2.5Y N2/0), sightly mokt, high - 0/0
- picsticity, stiff, minor roots, veens
BENTONRE A —
SEAL v e
. L 24NCH — . £ 0/0
T}‘mﬁl&ﬁc Gradas to dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2) and mottied
Py il o bumows (7). sovee
L 2-09CH —— - 0/0
DIAMETER Haen — saie
ES%FOGATED
. ﬁ?m“ _ T —— Grades to olve-brown (2.5Y 4/3), low plasticity. .‘_0.- LF3-10 145 /0
L oG LONESTAR = _—_,'_',_'_"' SA!:D;V?.W CLAY (CL), light clve-brown (2.5Y 5/3),
R | S 3 mw.wﬂ.ﬂmw\odm. diasel/gas 1570
i fmmm =] SLTY.CLAY (CU). ight olve-brown (2.5Y 5/4), wet, low .
————— plasticily, soft, product. 15 4
' ——— 15 /8
~emcH ———— Less siit at 15.5 foet.
SLTTRAR BOTIOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET,
BOTIOM OF " -
CASING AT "
14 FEET -
o — )
Y Se— E
' -— ﬂ
APLANATION
3 Jray Well Pemnit No. 91037
! Date well diilled:  Fabruary 22, 1991 C oS Sampler
Y Ly Date water lavel v onfie Core
v meaasurad;
., sand Well elevation: Sample retained
e - - Hammer welght; for chemical analysis
S dravel LF Goologist  Kyie H, Kirchner
Approved by: Tb)‘ &
L
Figure B-8 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-3
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' WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
Sampie PID
Graphic
foat Log Description Ne, and 3(;“1;:,;
- king]  CONCRETE.
o e ST o] GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CL), strorgg brown (7.5YR 4/6). -
Tb—— slightly mokst, angulkar coansa-grained gravel. locsa
. CLAY (CL), biack (2.5Y N2/0, sightly moist, low . /0
s GINCH plosticity, siiff. *
DIAMETER ) —— o
— SORETIOLE :
—=- 1 - - 0/0
eare o Grades o dark gray (2.5Y N4/O) at 6 feat, et
- BACKFHLED | — 0/0
[ CEMENT  woeme -
GROUT San— Grades to olive-brown (2.5Y 4/3) at 8 feet.
1 | —vm—— 10, se5-10 0/0
TE==] savwovsuveay o xntorerown sY sy,
b e S e molst, low picsticity, meedium sfiff, fine-grained sand, bt .
= noffied. o/o
-, i e
. (S| SUVCLAY (U, graykh brown 25VS/D. Mokt low
J5 —= phasticity, medium stiff, fractured, 5 0/0
J— - BOTIOM GF BORING AT 15 FEET, [
.U — 2
5 pil
2 — )
EXPLANATION
Permnit No. 91037
E Clay Date wel diled:  February 21, 1991 g Confinuous Core Sampler
Date water level
Siie measured: February 22, 1991
Well elevation: Sample retained
Sand i‘iom‘esfe\gﬂimh " for chamicat analysis
:: Gravel LF loglst:  Kyla H. Kirchner
Approved by: 7@9&,—
Figure B-5 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $B-5 Felb 195\
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY

FLUSH MOUNT

Graphic Somple PID
- o ng Description N&:vr: qdmrl;(*
m—t ra
i (2 z ] CONCREE.
J— Y -y CLAVYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GM), strong brown (7.5YR 4/6), e
-3 Xy slightty molst, ongular coarse-grained gravel, loose.
- e croutA ¥ A eopehote e oses 3%5/0
t — T EE CLAY (CH). black (2.5Y N2/0), sightty moist, high !
phasticlly, stiff, minor gravel,
O - s
5 — = 3/0
po———{  Grodes to dark gray (5Y 4/1).
- rar eyt e
] — dve e - 85/0
L —_ LN 1%/0
] = SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), olvo-grav(sYdm dightly iF1a2
LT Hyan T" .__. —T m? Wmﬂd’v e m/c
. B2 BT SV CLAY (G, oht obve-brown (26Y 5/4), o, -
— low plasticity, soft to medium stiff, oreenooloraquid.
s == s 10/0
] — . = BOTTOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET. voves
1 = - 2
1 25 ;;
. — -
20 — 3
]
- .
EXPLANATION -
i Clay Well Pemmit No. 91037
- Date well diillect  February 21, 1991 Continuous Core Sampler
Siit Date water level
measured;
, Sand Well elevation; 1 Sampila retained
; Hammer weight: for chemical analysls
- Gravel LF Geologist:  Kyle H, Kirchner
Approved by: 'T@,\,L_\_‘
:‘ -
Figure B-6 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-]
« .
Project No, 2288 LEVINE-FRICKE
mmmmmmaoasrs
l ITMARQ lam



WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
' Sample PID o
. th, Giaphic
D':i:' Log Description Ngm gc“m
— yrry b CONCRETE. ——
_— Yy www {072 %0 7] T CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GM). sirong brown (7.5VYR 4/6), ...
:55.«; Lo . 0. Hightly molst, coarse-grained gravel, ioose.
e o R 0/0
-------- E-INCH —_ CLAY (CL), black (2.5Y N2/}, sightty rnolst, kow e
V'S DLAMETER — plasticity, very stitf, -
"""" ¥/ /7 /] soreHole T F———
s W4  — 5 0
— oA, g — - /0
_ 5 ;f:,':’,’f w2 Grodesto gray (5Y 5/1). w—
V /S - -
AAAAS 0/0
S AN e CLAY(CL), dark ravish brown .5V 472), dighfly mokst,
vormains Yy, - ) low plasticity, stiff, fractured. minor amount of .
> 7 b= BACKFILLED —— subrounded fine-grained gravel,
o VAN A IR LY N = — 19 sa310 0/0
FRSTWATER |70 7 s 7 GROUT ———
[ V227 A QS Sumgmy waase
Y === =] sUIYClAY L. ﬁghtowe-brownmvsm.mmbw
O Yyyy we =1 phasticity, medium stiff, mottied e
Yy ———]  Grades fo sandy sty clay at 125 feet. 0/0
evsntans :5551/( e —— -
o LA = .
15 Lol — == BOTIOM OF BORING AT 15 FEET, L3 0/0
20 — i
. — 2
EXPLANATION
Penmit No. 91037
Clay Date well dilect:  February 21, 1991 Continucus Core Sampler
Data water leve!
st measwed:  Fabruary 22, 1991
s Well slevation: ‘ Sample retained
2af Sand Hammer weight: for chemical analysts
77 Gravel LF Geologlst:  Kyle H. Kirchmer N
00 _ S _Watertevel
at time of driling
Approved by; —@Q,—\_
Figure B-3 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-3 |<b (99 {
Project No. 2288 LEVINE*FRICKE
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d L
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

feet

g

uuuuu

[ET

........

........
........
-------

Sampie
G"fé’é"c Descriptlion N&mcrvg
:5?;; it CONCRETE.
eans Painbaon i SAND (W), grayish brown (10YR 5/2). slightty molst, e
AR - "\ fine- 1o coare-grained sond, koose,
Wl sV S A GRAVELLY&WDYC!AY(CU,:MU‘OW"G.SYRM(:). -
A == slightty moist, madium loose. 384-25
/////_ SNCH - Changes to glay (56 5/1), diesel odor. -
22T oaveer ———  CLAY(CL, vary dark gray (7.5YR N3/0), sighity moist,
<447 soneHoLEe low piesticity, very stif. o
7 — .
L2 5o
LS ) o
R4 .
' LS
,//// “ever loun oA - bt
Y e SILTY CLAY (CL), olive-brown (2.5Y 4/3), siightly molst,
Yy, o — bwpk!fbiw.thﬂff. .
V' /' A~ BACKFILLED
V7 7 7 /1 WITH GEMENT —_—f= 10 sp410
FIRST WATER Yy — -
TV o s o o SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), Ight ofive-brown (2.5Y 5/4),
' 7 gl R shghtty maist, low plasticity, very stiff, fine-grained e
V' A e o sand, nustcolored mottiing.
A === -
AAL A pe———
RARAS T o
Wbl e SILTY CLAY (CL), ight olva-brown (2.5Y 5/3), mokt, -!-5..
:/5::5 —— low plasticity, medium stiff, fractures,
""" BOTIOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET. o
- 0
_ 25
— 3
EXPLANATION
Pemit No, 91037
E Clay Date well drilec:  February 21, 1991 I Continuous Core Sampter
— Date water level
E St measured:  February 22, 1991
sand Weli etevation: ‘ Sample retained
an Harmmer welght: for chemical anaiysis
® LF Geocloghkt:  Kyla H. Kirchner
Gravel i _ 57 _Watar levet
at fima of driling

Approved by: 'EA}LQ__\__T

Figure B-4 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-4 b sy

LEVINE-FRICKE




1
i

WELL CONSTRUCTION UTHOLOGY
Depth, Graphic D oy romple Pi0
put Log escription A B A
- 7577 otorfond] . CONCRETE SLAB.
_— oo Moatiicaaid ~ SAND (SW), graryish brown (10YR 5/2), siightty moist, -
E;j;; ﬂr»-toooorse-gmheduboncuiar sand, loose,
— ARy E\ Y CH), ((CH, vory cotk gray (10VR 3/ sightty moist, = ‘o
— ;f,/ff:/r SNCH — _‘_—\mwsvmvsmv&m strong brown (7.5YR 4/8),
— oy DIAMETER - siightly molst, coanegroined gravel, medium loose, —
5 vy A BOREHALE —— ClAvcw, VWMUUY(TMN;;/OLWW .
—_ Yy, —_ low plasticity, very stiff. _— l4/0
Vs 72 AN ———]
- N -
o Yoy O e e
oy —— 08
_ oy e 10
;///A | el sm'cwf(w om-masvam,snghwm e
- - low plasticity. very stift
/j//-yv-//—BACKFILLED _ - = -
Jdo_ s r s A WHCEMeNT _ ——— 19, sp1-10 08/0
ryy GROUT
we L NL L VoA B ety -
RSTWATER V' /7 7 /] ——
e V' /A e -
V7 S 7 1470
— S S al Ery ——
— T . o
" XY ot SANDY SiLTY CLAY (CL), Imtolw—btwna.SYSM). "I‘"
s //;5’/, —f sld'\ﬂf:/mokt low plasticity, very stif, fine-grained, 15 c4/0
_— AARAS = ™ -
— ﬁﬁ//": o A Sandy gravel lens. rovms
L . BOTIOM OF BORING AT 17 FEET. —
20 — 2
%5 '.2.;
= —_— x
EXPLANATION
Clay Permit No. 91037
Date wall driied:  Febnuary 21, 1991 ! Confinucts Core Sampler
Silt Date water lovel
measured:  February 22, 1997
Sand Well elevation: ‘ Sarnple retained
Harmmer weight: for chemical analysis
Graval LF Geologhst  yla H. Kirchner .
— N _Water level
Tat time of driling

Approved by: }B}L_“

Figure B-1 : LMHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $B-1 1-¢\2i94 |
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LTHOLOGY ‘
Graphle Sample PiD
Dascriptlon Mo, ond
foo! tog anel oot
S oy
RAAAS lrkbutpend - CONCRETE,
- oy, e Bl SAND (SWD. Grayish brown CIOVR 6/2), sightly mos,
:';f//'//' - %\wm coane-grained sand, loose.
" LA i, CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GMY), sirong brown (7.5YR 4/8),
o Y, e 'T“"‘“\"‘O“"V moist, anguiar coane-grained gravel, medium /0
L0 oamer CLAY (CH, black (7.5YR N2/0), sightly mot, high
p ] BOREHOLE plasticity, medium stiff fo skf, minor fine-grained
_— YYYYW — % subrounded gravel. 0/0
oz AY ———
llllll ////ﬂ i
...... 15247 -
- vy e —] 0/0
S | —
B AR T
L P, = 0/0
_ . yyyy GROUT Eya—
mons FIRST WATER AR wm E2m ) SANDY SLIY CLAY (CL), ight ova-brown (2.5Y 5/3),
. /.;;5; wE==] mohtiowet, low plasticily, medium stiff, moftied.
L oy o [T SLTY CLAY (CL), ight olve-brown (2.5Y 5/4), wet, low o/0
ﬁ;j;;’ ——— plasticity, medium siif, mottied.
- Y ===
Lo Ll —_ BOTIOM OF BORING AT 15 FEET, /0
2 - 0
= _ 2
29 — )
EXPLANATION
Clay omemﬁuﬁ'&‘ g;gﬂc 21, 1991 Hinuous
s Ity Z1,
st Oate water level E con Core Samplor
measured:  Febmuary 22, 1991
Weil elevation: Sample retained
sand Hammer welght; ‘ for ctp‘ul:mcd ana
Gravel LF Geologist:  Kyls H. Kirchnar
_ 57 _Water level
at ime of drilling

Approved by: [;,4 |

NS

Figure B-2 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $8-2 1<, |
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.- UTHOLQGY

SAMPLE DATA

o&m Grfl:gic Description
— a-bijoy ENGIMNEERED
g0y AL, gasoine odor,

CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), sitif, plastic. friable, organic maitter,

fmchmd (siicken sides), gasoline odor.

SLTY CLAY (CL), clive-gray (5Y 4/2), stiff, rmdercﬂetypknm wonm holes are

molst (gasoline ) and are stalned motited

Dexk greanish gray (5G 4/1). molst with gasoline, rinor amount of gravel

less than 2-mm diameter.

SILTY CLAY (CL). ight olive-brown (25Y 5/6). strong gosoline odor, gray
stalning in womm holes ond fractures; minor clayey sand lens (5C), Bght
fine-grained.

olive-txowmm,
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET.

BOTTOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET.

Approved by:

Date boring drled: 2 August 1989
Hammer weight: 140 Ibs/30-inch drop
\f Geologist:  Craig Bencon

EXPLANATION
Clay
Stit

Sand

Gravel

Modified Califomia Sampler

Sampla retained for
chemical analysis

Watar lavel

T at time of drilling

Figure

el
T

LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-7 14‘")?9 (559
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UTHOLOGY

SAMPLE DATA

Somple " Penatration
Depth, Graphic
. teet Log Description ".?&d
- S - - L T —
] [55% % & ENGINEERED ALL, gasoline odor.
i - CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), sitf, piastic, onganie matter, o
v ] —— Gasotine odor. .. SB3-3
5 S
- — Slight gasofine odeor.
| =
g SILTY CLAY (CL). olive-gray (5Y 472), stiff, moderately plastic, wom/root holas.
— e e SB38
e Jo_ — = 1o
— Dark greenish gray (5G 4/1), motst {gasoline odor 7).
- —— — Strongg gasacline odor. "
L TN = -
e = SILTY CLAY {CLJ, oltve (5Y 5/6), stiff, modanately pkntic, gasoline odor, krge ™ i
= — — = worm/root holas with gray motting, ... s8g13 M
N LB BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET. 15
BOTTOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET. :
-
w
Pt
ki
i EXPLANATION
4 Date borng driled; 3 August 1969 E Clay
Hammer weight: 140 Ibs/30-4nch drop Siit
LF Geologlst: ‘Cralg Benson Sand
! Gravel
Meodified Califomia Sampler
| Sample retained for
chamical analysts
\v4 Water level
\ — — — gt time of driling
Approved by:
Figure : UTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-8 A\;f) = {;q
Project No. 1836 LEVINE<FRICKI

CONSULTING ENGINEEFS AND HYDROGECLOGS
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e B e el el b L b

|

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Graphlc Description i‘;mg‘; P e "
Log Interval
Lo 87803 ENGINEERED ALL,

CLAY (OH), back (7.5YR N2/0). stiff, high plasticity, sirong gesoine odor,

onganic matter, fractured (slicken sides),

Sight gesoline odor.

SLIY CLAY (CL), olive-gray (5Y 4/2), stiff, moderately plastie, rootiworm holes
are wet (gasciine 7) and motited gray. strong gasoline odor.

Gasoline odor,

Minor clayay sand lecs,

fina-grained,
SILTY CLAY (CL), tight ofve-brown (2.5Y 5/6), motiled tan. wet, rootfwomm

holes are stained gray, gasoline odor.
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET.

BOTTOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET.

Approved by;

Date borng dilled: 2 August 1989
Hommer weight: 140 tos/30-nch drop
Lf Geclogist:  Craig Berson

asass

e 585-13.5
15

EXPLANATION
Clay
Silt

Sand

Gravel

Modified California Sampler

Sampie retained for
chemical anatysis

Water level

T 7 at fime of drllling

Figure

A2l
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LUTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

Oepth. Graphle Description 'Pmnc'“wtbri
faet Log <Nmm° )
4 'E?Sf-; | ENGINEERED FLL, petrolaum odor. ——
- CLAY (O, black 0. 5YRN2/0). shghtly mokt, s, plcstc, gasodne odr.
J—— fractures (sicken sidas), organic matt
10
.
=5
S — ¢
T r— STY CLAY (CL), oiive-brown (2.5Y 4/4), mottied gray, stiff, moderatety
e = plastic. womn/roct hotes are moist (gasofine 7). 13
Jo_ — Gasoiine odor.
iy —_-— = B8
e Gasoline odor,
weee _ NPT Minor CLAYEY SAN lars (5C), ight olive-brown (.5Y 5/6), wat, gasoline odor,
— - = ;&CI: ﬂCéLAY (CL). light olive-brown (2.5Y 5/6), mothad gray, stitf, moderately 12
5 BOTTIOM OF BORING AT 14 FEET.
EXPLANATION
Date boring driled: 3 August 1989 Clay
Hommer waight: 140 ls/30Hnch drop Siit
LF Geclogish:  Cralg Benson Sand
Gravel
Modlified Califomia Samgpier
- Sampla retained for
chemical analysis
7 Water lavel
- = at time of dilling
Approved by:
Figure

: UTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-6 Pﬂb 9
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LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

Cepth, Graphic Description
foet Log
- LA ENGINEERED FILL, closet odor.
- CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), siightty molst. moderately stiff, plastic, diesel
o) OdOf.
— —————]
5.

Diasel odor, sligh ist,
- .~ slightty mois

Approved by:

SILTY CLAY (CL). clive-brown Q.5Y 4/4). mottled gray in root/worm holes,

stiff, moderately pkastic, diesel odor,

Dlesel odor.

Rust brown/mottiad tan.

Minor amount of fine-grained sand.
Faint diesel odor,

BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET.
BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET.

Date borng drilled: 2 August 1989
Haommer weight: 140 ibs/30+inch drop
LF Geologist:  Craiy Benson

- M

EXPLANATION

Clay
Sitt

Sand

Gravel

Modified California Sampler
Sample retained for
chemical analysis

Water level
at fire of driiing

=y

Figure + LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-3 ,Axr’@ 189
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LITHOLOGY

Depth, Graphle

foet , Leg

Description

SAMPLE DATA

i _'@ CLAYEY GRAVEL (Road Fith, rust color, sight Glesel odor.

(shicken sides), slight diesel odor, organic muatter.

Diesel odor.

RETTIYTY

SILTY CLAY (CL}, olive-brown CL.5Y 414). stiff, root/worm holes with gray

e — mottiing, holes are moist (diesel ), diesel odor,

10 - " =

RITTTETH

— Strong dlesel odor,

CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), moderately shff, highly plastic, fractured

oML FToprEr— r1311.0}\! CLAY (CL), ight clive-tbrown (2.5Y 5/6), stift, high plasticily, root/womn
— —— Minor clayey sand lars, fine-grained,
N —_— == No detectable diasal odor,
o : __: : Oark tan, rootfworm holes, ne odor, .

o BOTIOM OF BORING AT 15 FEET.
e BOTTOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 16.5 FEET,
20 E)

EXPLANATION

Date boring drllec: 2 Augiust 1989 E Clay
Hammer welght: 140 ths/30-inch dirop SHt
LF Geolegist:  Crakg Benson Sand
Gravel
| Modified Calfomia Sampier
Sampla ratainad for
chemical anatysis
Water lavet
- time of driling
Approved by:
Figure : UTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-4 /iy 7 4 59
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LUTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
D":;'"‘-‘ fogglc Description
- —— —e SLTY CLAY (CL), black (7.5YR N2/0), sightly mokt, siiff. modemctely piastic,
S — diiesel odor.

e No detectable diasal odor,

—aerraas s e g

— Diasal (7} In wormyroot holes.

Approved by:

SILTY SAND (SM), ofiva, wat, fine-grolned, no diesel odor,

plastic,
BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET.
BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET,

Date boring drifled: 2 August 1989
Hommer weight: 140 s/3CHnch drop
LF Geologist:  Craky Berson

CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), soft. plastic, some organic matter, diesel odor,

SILTY CLAY (CL), clive-brown (2.5Y 4/4), molst In some area (diesel 7), stiff,
—_ prastic, geay motting In root/wom holas, diesel odor.,

= SLTY CLAY (CL), ight oive-trown (2.5Y 5/6), mottied fan, sighfty maist, site,

-

EXPLANATION

Clay
Siit
Sand

Gravel

Mocdiified Califormia Sampler

Sample retdined for
chernical anclysls

Water level
~ at time of driting

“

Figure  LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-1 iy 1989
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LUTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

Som, ' Panetak ;
Degh, fogg“‘ Description Froiliod i
et (Blow/tt,)
— 9".." 9:-':9, ENGINEERED FiLL. cllasal odor,
— LK e
CLAY (OH), black (7.5YR N2/0), stiff. piastic, casel odor. -
. L S8235 12
5 S
— e Diesal odor.
— i w— 8
—— -
s —— = SILTY CLAY (CL), oﬂve-bmwn (SY 4/2), oray motting in rootfwom holes, e 13
provgeer o hotes are moist (clesel 7), stiff, modenately piastic, dlesel odoar, - SB2-7.5
10 - = = 10
e — Diesal odor, mokst, - 9
SUTY SAND (M), ight ofve-trown (2.5Y 5/6), mottied gray, wat, diesel odoy, s
SLTY CLAY (CL), light ofive-brown (2.5 §/6), stiff, modierately plastic. 88213 10

BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12.5 FEET. 15
BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 14 FEET.

Date baing driled: 2 August 1089 EXPLANATION
Hommerwelght: 140 tbs/30Hnch drop Ctay
LF Goologist:  Craig Benson Sit

=

Sand

Gravel

Modified Califomia Sampler

M Somple refained for
chemical analysis

_ Water lovel
attime of driling

Approved by:

Figure : UTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-2 /v 41aga
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